
Agenda compiled by:
Andrew Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88665

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 9th November, 2017

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Arif
D Congreve
M Coulson
P Davey
C Gruen (Chair)
D Ragan
C Towler

J Bentley B Anderson
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 5th October 2017.

To follow

7  Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION 17/06220/FU - 20 WESTON 
RIDGE, OTLEY, LS21 2EG

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a detached dwelling with associated parking.

3 - 12

8  Bramley and 
Stanningley

APPLICATION 17/04846/RM - LAND TO THE 
NORTH OF THE RIVER AIRE (PLOTS E/F), 
KIRKSTALL FAORGE, ABBEY ROAD, 
KIRKSTALL

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a reserved 
matters approval comprising 112 houses and 
apartments (Use Class C3), circa 2,925 square 
metres of commercial space.

13 - 
42

9  Adel and 
Wharfedale

APPLICATION 17/02312/RM - LAND OFF 
BREARY LANE EAST, BRAMHOPE, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a reserved 
matters application for residential development of 
319 dwellings, a convenience store and public 
open space.

43 - 
64

10 Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATION 17/04308/RM - LAND OFF 
BRADFORD ROAD, EAST ARDSLEY, WF3

 To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a reserved 
matters application for 299 dwellings with 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

65 - 
82

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



11 Horsforth APPLICATION 17/03692/FU - CLARENCE 
ROAD, HORSFORTH, LS18 4LB

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application to 
demo0lish extensions, shed and garages at Low 
Wood and Four Gables and the erection of eight 
dwellings with associated landscaping and parking.

83 - 
100

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Thursday 7th December 2017 at 1.30pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds 
LS2 8HD

Contact:  David Newbury 
Tel:  0113 378 7990 
david.m.newbury@leeds.gov.uk

                                                
                                Our reference:  SW Site Visits Date:     31st October 2017

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 9th NOVEMBER 2017

Prior to the meeting of the above South and West Plans Panel the following site visits will take place:

Time
9.20am Depart Civic Hall
9.40am – 
9.50am

17/04308/RM – Land Off Bradford Road, East Ardsley, WF3 2JA

10.15am – 
10.25am

17/04846/RM – Land to the North of the River Aire (Plots E/F) Kirkstall Forge, 
Abbey Road, Kirkstall

10.50am – 
11.00am

17/06220/FU – 20 Weston Ridge, Otley, LS21 2EG

11.15am – 
11.35am

17/02312/RM – Land off Breary Lane East, Bramhope

12.00 noon Return to Civic Hall

For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9.20am. Please notify 
David Newbury (Tel: 0113 378 7990) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet in the Ante 
Chamber at 9.15am. If you intend to make your own way to any of the sites please let me know and 
we will arrange a meeting point. 

Yours sincerely

David Newbury
Group Manager

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

  
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 9th November 2017 
 
Subject: Application number 17/06220/FU –Detached dwelling with associated parking 
on land adjacent to 20 Weston Ridge, Otley, LS21 2EG 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
LJS Macfield Properties Ltd 21st September 2017 16th November 2017 
   
 
 

        
 
                    
 

 
 

1. Time limit on full permission 
2. Development in line with approved plans   
3. Samples of walling and roofing materials to be submitted 
4. Area to be used by vehicles to be laid out  
5. Detail of cycling/motorcycle facilities  
6. Surfacing materials to be submitted.  
7. Details of surface water drainage to be submitted  
8. Phase 2 site investigation report to be submitted  
9. Amended remediation statement if required 
10. Verification report for remediation to be submitted  
11. Details of importation of any soil  
12. Details of waste collection provision 
13. Details of boundary treatment to be agreed 
14. Construction hours and parking of construction vehicles  
 
 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Otley &Yeadon  

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
[...]
wings are for 
building regulation purposes only and are not working plans. They do not 
comprise of a complete specification for the whole of the works. Their 
primary function is to assist the local authority inspector to determine 
compliance in line with building regulation standards.

Where further clarifications are required contractor shall refer to the client 
for details and instruction.

All dimensions must be checked by the contractor and any discrepancies 
noted in writing to MAS Design Consultants Ltd.

All works must be carried out in accordance with current Building 
Regulations, Codes of Practice and Planning Officers requirements.

All materials must comply with current British Standards in situations used. 

 1 : 100

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

PROPOSED DETATCHED
DWELLING

LJS MACFIELD PROPERTIES LTD

06/2017

2459/A201/

LAND ADJACENT
20 WESTON RIDGE
OTLEY
LS21 2EG

PLANNING

 1 : 100
Site

1

REV Description DATE

P
age 12



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 9th November 2017 
 
Subject: 17/04846/RM  - Reserved matters application comprising 112 houses and 
apartments (Use Class C3), circa 2,925 square metres of commercial space, (Use 
Classes A1, and/or A2, and/or A3, and/or A4, and/or A5, and/or B1, and/or D1 and/or 
D2), amenity space and a new public square to form Phase 2 of the Kirkstall Forge 
Development (Plots E and F) on land to the north of the River Aire (Plots E/F) at 
Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall. 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
GMV Twelve Ltd.  31.07.2017 30.10.2017 
 
 

        
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT APPROVAL subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Development in accordance with the approved plans.  
2. Large scale details of glazing and window reveals.  
3. Provision of electric vehicle charging points.  
4. Details of the external lift within the Stitch Square including a management plan. 
5. Details of new planting and fencing within the Mill Race Woodland. 
6. Detaile
[...]

Race Terrace, 4 on the eastern sloping street, 6 on the new river road and 3 on 
the Western Entrance road.  For the commercial units, a further 2 short-stay 
spaces are provided in each of the two loading bays, which are located on 
either side of the main access road adjacent to the Stitch Square.  

 
2.2 In terms of the scope of this application, to discharge Conditions 1, 2 and 3 of 

15/04824/FU, Condition 1 of 15/04824/FU requires the following:  
 
 ‘Application for the approval of the following details (hereafter referred to as the 

Reserved Matters) for each phase of the development shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority within 15 years from the date of the permission:  

 
 Siting of the buildings 

External Appearance 
Scale 
Landscaping 
 
Following changes to the Town and Country Planning (General Development 
Procedure) (Amendment) Order 2006, the Reserved Matters were redefined as the 
following: 
 
Layout – the way in which buildings, routes and open spaces within the 
development are provided, situated and orientated in relation to each other and to 
buildings and spaces outside the development. 
 

Page 15



Appearance – the aspects of the building that determine the visual impression the 
building makes, including the external built form of the development, its architecture, 
materials, decoration, lighting, colour and texture. 
 
Scale – the height, width and length of the building proposed in relation to its 
surroundings.  
 
Landscaping – the treatment of land for the purpose of enhancing or protecting the 
amenities of the site and the area in which it is situated, including boundary 
treatments and the planting of trees, hedges, shrubs. 
 
This application therefore seeks approval for the layout of Plots E and F (Phase 2), 
the appearance of the buildings, their scale and the landscaping of this phase (the 
‘Reserved Matters’).  Means of access, which is defined as the means of 
accessibility to and within the site for vehic
[...]
ture / bus service being 
provided, WYCA have not submitted any evidence to support this view and as 
advised at Paragraph 10.41, the construction of the eastern access and the 
provision of a bus route through the site is clearly controlled by Conditions 12 and 
13 of 15/04824/FU and it is not a matter for consideration as part of this application.  
It is also considered unnecessary at this stage to consider the provision of indicative 
bus stop locations, which will be more appropriately determined when both the 
eastern and western accesses are in place, when the bus service route is defined 
and there is certainty over the location and form of future development.  

 
11.0   CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 This is a Reserved Matters application to consider details of appearance, layout, 

scale and landscaping as required by Conditions 1, 2 and 3 of 15/04824/FU 
pursuant to the second phase of development within the Kirkstall Forge site – 
comprising 112 houses and apartments (Use Class C3), circa 2,925 square metres 
of commercial space, (Use Classes A1, and/or A2, and/or A3, and/or A4, and/or A5, 
and/or B1, and/or D1 and/or D2), amenity space and a new public square 

 
11.2 Means of access in relation to the Kirkstall Forge development, including the 

highway impact of the development, was assessed and approved in accordance 
with 11/01400/EXT and subsequently as part of the Section 73 permission 
15/04824/FU such that it does not form a matter for consideration as part of this 
application. 

 
11.3 The extent of and location of the residential and commercial accommodation 

proposed within this application is entirely within the scope of the outline planning 
permission 11/01400/EXT and 15/04824/FU.  It is therefore determined that the 
principle of development is clearly established by the outline permission and no 
further assessment of policy or principle is necessary in this regard. 

 
11.4 It is concluded that this Reserved Matters application sufficiently demo
[...]
S UPDATED IN LINE WITH
HIGHWAYS COMMENTS.

EW LM

B 15.09.17 THE WHOLE LAYOUT HAS BEEN ALTERED TO PROVIDE A
MINIMUM OF 2m BETWEEN ALL DWELLINGS

RAN JRP

C 10.10.17 WHOLE LAYOUT HAS BEEN ALTERED IN LINE WITH
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMENTS 

EW LM

D 24.10.17 SCHOOL AREA AND POS AREA UPDATED IN LINE WITH
SCHOOL ACCESS DESIGN.

EW LM
E 27.10.17 TURNING HEADS UPDATED. EW LM

Page 82

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
S1.0

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
S5.0



 
 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 9th November 2017 
 
Subject: Application number 17/03692/FU – Demolition of existing extensions, shed 
and garages at Low Wood and Four Gables and erection of 8 new dwellings with 
associated landscaping and parking at Clarence Road, Horsforth, LS18 4LB 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Barnardo's 7th June 2017 8th September 2017 
 
 

        
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 
 

 
1. Time limit on full permission 
2. Development in line with approved plans 
3. Samples of walling and roofing materials to be submitted  
4. Stone panel to be erected on site  
5. Samples of surfacing materials to be submitted  
6. Feasibility study into use of infiltration drainage to be submitted 
7. Details of surface water drainage to be submitted 
8. Means of vehicular access to and from the site shall be shown on the approved 

plans 
9. Details of proposed sight lines shall be submitted for approval 
10. Details for proposed method of closing off and making good all redundant 

accesses 
11. Details of cycle/motorcycling parking 
12. Retention of garages 
13. Condition survey of Clarence Road to be submitted  
14. Provision for contractor during construction 
15. Vehicles spaces to be laid out  

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Horsforth   

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Carol Cunningham 
 
Tel: 0113 378 7964 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



16. Details of proposed Traffic Regulation Order to be submitted including the 
adopted section of Clarence Road and the provision of a new turning head 

17. Formal closure of existing adopted turning space in front of Four Gables to be 
obtained 

18. Submission and implementation of landscaping  
19. Arboricultural method statement  
20.  Landscape management plan  
21. Protection of existing trees/hedges/bushes during construction  
22. Preservation of retained trees/hedges/bushes  
23.  Provision for replacement trees/hedges/bushes  
24. Details of any proposed asbestos removal to be submitted  
25. Fencing and walling to be provided in line with approved plans  
26. Details of proposed construction hours to be submitted 
27. Details to prevent noise, dust and odour to be submitted 
28. No site clearance of vegetation during bird nesting season of March to 

September without bird nesting survey  
29. New windows on Four Gables to be obscured glazed  

 
 
1.0        INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In November 2016 Plans Panel approved a residential development which involves 

conversion of existing office buildings to flats and new houses to form a total of 22 
units subject to a section 106 agreement for affordable housing, provision and 
maintenance of greenspace and contribution to a bus stop at this site. The planning 
application number for this development is 15/07633/FU. This section 106 
agreement is still not complete and is on hold until this new planning application has 
been determined. This planning application is to demolish extensions to the main 
office buildings and erect 8 new houses. The application is brought to Panel due to 
the fact that it made the decision on the previous scheme.  

 
1.2 Consideration of this application was deferred at the Plans Panel on 5th October 

2017 to seek clarification from the applicant over their intentions for the future use of 
the office buildings. 
[...]
nknown
origin and is subject to verification and survey. Contractors must verify all
dimensions on site before commencing any work or shop drawings. This
drawing is not to be scaled. Use figured dimensions only. Ensure digital
versions are plotted at 'Actual Size'. Building areas are liable to adjustment
over the course of the design process due to ongoing construction
detailing developments. Subject to statutory approvals and survey. The
bar above is to check that the drawing has been printed to scale.

edward
architecture

Client

BIM Suitability Code

Drawing

Project

-
Drawing No

-
RevDiscipline

Status

Checked

Date

Project

BIM Suitability Description

2 Riverside Way
Whitehall Waterfront

LEEDS
LS1 4EH
t 0113 819 8041

Originator

w edwardarchitecture.co.uk

e info@edwardarchitecture.co.uk

- -

Scale (A2)

Drawn

175-185 Grays Inn Rd
Bloomsbury

LONDON
WC1X 8UE
t 020 781 20677

Barnardo's, Clarence Road, Horsforth,
Leeds, LS18 4LB
Proposed Site Plan

Barnardo's

Planning

02/05/17

YA

AH

1:500

0483 P903 CEA A

SUITABLE FOR INFORMATION S2

N

A 23/05/17 Existing Properties updated AH AH

 / electric charging points & bin stores highlighted

B 27/07/17 Disabled car parking / visitors spaces / cycle stores AH AH

C 07/08/17 OS plan updated & cycle storage lockers added & AH AH

extra EV charging points added

Page 100


	Agenda
	 Site Visit Letter
	7 Application 17/06220/FU - 20 Weston Ridge, Otley, LS21 2EG
	17-06220-FU a  weston ridge
	17-06220-FU
	17-06220-FU weston ridge layout plan

	8 Application 17/04846/RM - Land to the North of the River Aire (Plots E/F), Kirkstall Faorge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall
	17-04846--RM Kirkstall Forge Phase 2 Report
	17-04846-RM
	17-04846-RM Layout Plan

	9 Application 17/02312/RM - Land off Breary Lane East, Bramhope, Leeds
	17-02312-rm breary lane bramhope
	17-02312-RM
	17-2312-RM- layout plan 
	Sheets and Views
	488D_01



	10 Application 17/04308/RM - Land off Bradford Road, East Ardsley, WF3
	17-04308-RM Bradford Road
	17-04308-RM
	17-04308-RM  PLANNING LAYOUT
	Sheets and Views
	PLANNING LAYOUT 01
	OLE1




	11 Application 17/03692/FU - Clarence Road, Horsforth, LS18 4LB
	17-03692-fu - clarence road
	17-03692-FU
	17-3692-fu layout plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, S Arif, J Bentley, 
D Congreve, M Coulson, R Finnigan, 
D Ragan and C Towler

51 Late Items 

There were no late items.  Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 
and an amendment sheet for Agenda Item 10, Application 17/02312/RM – 
Land off Breary Lane East, Bramhope, Leeds.

52 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

Councillors B Anderson and B Flynn informed the meeting that they would 
both be making representations with regard to Agenda Item 9, Application 
17/02312/RM – Land Off Brearly Lane East, Bramhope, Leeds and would not 
be taking part in the consideration and voting on the item.

53 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Davey and 
R Wood.

Councillor B Flynn was in attendance as a substitute.

54 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

55 Application 17/04308/RM - Land off Bradford Road, East Ardsley, WF3 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserved matters 
application for 299 dwellings with appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

 E-mail representations from Ward Members with concerns and 
objections to the application.  These included the following:

o Objections to the principal of development and that the site was 
safeguarded for future development.

o Traffic issues – roads not being wide enough, parking, lack of 
footpaths, disability access

o Housing mix – not enough two bedroom houses and clustering 
of affordable housing

o Properties that were sized below national space standards
 There were two public rights of way through the site.  These would be 

maintained and diverted where necessary.
 Affordable housing was to be located to the west of the site.  There 

would be 45 units that met policy standards.
 There would be on site public open space.
 An area of land would be reserved for the provision of a two form entry 

primary school.
 Details of house types were shown.  Some did fall below space 

standards, in particular the affordable units.
 The proposals would make a contribution to meeting housing targets.
 In response to Ward Members’ concerns, the following was reported:

o Affordable housing was grouped together to make it more 
attractive to and more manageable for registered social 
landlords

o There should not be any need for on street parking as all 
properties would have driveways and/or garages.

o The original proposals had been revised to remove ginnels.
o There would be standard two metre wide footpaths across the 

site.
o Access had been amended to provide a curved roadway in to 

the site.
 The application was recommended for approval.

A local resident and Ward Member addressed the Panel with concerns and 
objections to the application.  These included the following:

 The site was a historic breaking space between East and West 
Ardsley.

 The proposals would have an impact on vulnerable people whose 
homes bordered the site.

 The site was a safeguarded space.
 Impact on infrastructure – pressure on local GP surgery and schools.
 Traffic – East Ardsley was situated between two motorways and was 

already having problems with traffic flow at peak times.
 Reduced housing targets and whether this site should have a 

percentage downturn to match these.
 Impact of the number of houses and problems with traffic had not been 

previously considered.
 Problems with parking at other similar recent developments.
 Access to the school site would cause further traffic problems.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 The site was considered to be a sustainable location for housing 
development.

 The proposed number of houses and access to the site was 
considered to be acceptable.

 There would be 15% affordable housing and 2 hectares of open space.
 The housing mix met local market demand.
 Consultation had been undertaken with local residents.
 Highways and traffic had been considered at the appeal of the outline 

application.  There would be improvements to pedestrian crossings.
 The proposals constituted a sustainable development and there would 

be Community Infrastructure Levy contributions towards infrastructure 
provision.

 In response to questions from the Panel, the following was discussed:
o 120 of the housing units did not meet space standards.  This 

included all of the affordable housing units..
o All properties would be sold on a freehold basis.
o The open space was situated to keep the break between East 

and West Ardsley and also to separate from the listed church 
building.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 There was no policy with regard to size standards.
 The inspector had approved the outline planning permission without 

the school development.
 Concern regarding sustainability.
 Further discussion regarding the location of open space on the site. 

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to allow for further 
negotiations with the application in respect of:

 The layout of the development
 The pepper potting of the affordable housing units
 To seek greater compliance with the space standards

The application to be reported back to Panel for determination.

56 Application 17/06220/FU - 20 Weston Ridge, Otley, LS21 2EG 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
detached dwelling with associated parking on land adjacent to 20 Weston 
Ridge, Otley.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to during the discussion of the application.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The original design had been amended so the property would be of a 
red brick design to match the existing street scene and a hipped roof 
design would be used.

 Garden size was sufficient for both the proposed property and existing 
property.

 Arrangements for parking.
 Objections from a local Ward Councillor – these included a detrimental 

impact on the street scene and concerns regarding garden grabbing 
and a cramped design.

 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Garden size was not policy compliant but met neighbourhood for living 
guidance.  A larger garden would have caused harm yo others amenity 
by overlooking.

 The hipped roof design as compared to the original plans was less 
harmful to the street scene.

 Previous refusal on size, referred to the size of the massing and not 
size of the rooms or floor space.  There had been a reduction due to 
the change of the roof.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

57 Application 17/04846/RM - Land to the North of the River Aire (Plots E/F), 
Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserve matters 
application for 112 houses and apartments, 2,925 square metres of 
commercial space, amenity space and a new public square to form Phase 2 
of the Kirkstall Forge Development (Plots E and F) on land to the north of the 
River Aire at Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall. 

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were shown and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation the application included the following:

 The reserve matters was for appearance, layout, scale and 
landscaping.

 The second phase development included 112 dwellings; 3000 square 
metres of commercial floor space for retail, bar and restaurant; a park 
and a public square with a pavilion.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

 The dwellings would be in stepped down terraces and there would be a 
central public square and a park area.  Parking – there would be 
underground parking and some properties with garages.

 Landscaping, open spaces and public realm.
 Vehicle and pedestrian connections through the site were shown 

including arrangements for service vehicles.
 Materials to be used.
 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Although not part of this application, there was an intention to develop 
the forge Square part of the site.  Artefacts that reflected the heritage of 
the site would be displayed in the new pavilion.

 The accommodation would include 2, 3, 4 and 5 bedroom properties. 
These would meet space standards and there would be scope for 
these to be adaptable for peoples need and there would be suitable 
access for people with mobility problems.

 There would be charging points for electric vehicles.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

58 Application 17/02312/RM - Land off Breary Lane East, Bramhope, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserved matters 
application for 319 dwellings, a convenience store and public open space.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 Outline planning permission was granted following an appeal. 
Members were now asked to consider means of access as well as 
layout, appearance, scale and landscaping.

 Access – there would not be access from Breary Lane.  There would 
be a new roundabout off the A660 which would give access to the site.

 Location of the convenience store and play area.
 Reserved area for a school development.
 Landscaping plan for the site.
 Siting of affordable housing units.
 Examples of house styles and materials to be used.
 Vast majority of the dwellings met Neighbourhood for Living guidance.
 An objection from Woodland Trust regarding the size of the buffer 

between the site and woodland.  There had not been any concern from 
the Council’s Ecology team regarding this and it was felt that there was 
adequate fencing and space between.

 Additional concerns that had been raised by Ward Members.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

 There would be an additional condition to remove permitted 
development rights for the conversion of garages.

Local Ward Councillors addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to 
the application.  These included the following:

 The proposed development was close to the greenbelt, woodland and 
conservation area.  It would be preferred to have larger buffer areas 
between.

 There was no current access through Spring Wood and this should 
remain the same.

 Trees and bushes at the duck pond should be retained.
 There had not been a response from Highways with regard to concerns 

about the proposed roundabout arrangements and road widths.
 No mention of vehicle charging points.
 Maintenance arrangements for the buffer zone.
 Infrastructure concerns, particularly if future plans for a new school do 

not come forward.
 In response to questions, the following was discussed:

o The roundabouts would be too close to each other and lead to 
queued up traffic.  There would also be a cumulative effect due 
to other developments and there needed to be further 
discussion with highways.

o Preferences to have another pond on the site than an 
underground water retention tank; house styles to be of the 
same style of those on the periphery of the site and have 
affordable housing aimed at older people.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following issues 
were highlighted:

 The site had outline planning permission for up to 80 dwellings.
 Access to the site was considered to be acceptable by Highways.
 All dwellings on the site would have off road parking.
 The proposed layout of the site was formulated to respect the 

conservation area.
 Open space exceeded minimum levels and Spring Wood would be 

maintained and managed.
 The scheme was policy compliant with the provision of 35% affordable 

housing and would generate contributions of £3.3 million through the 
Community Infrastructure Levy.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Here would be no objection to the shop being finished in a rendered 
style.

 The style of design reflected that of Bramhope and the conservation 
area.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

 Highways did not consider rat running to be a problem with the 
development.

 The applicant would be happy for bus shelters to match existing 
shelters in the village and construct a dry stone wall adjacent to the 
A660.

 There was insufficient space on site for a second pond.
 An appropriate planting and landscaping scheme would be used.
 Provision of play area and associated car parking and whether this was 

required.
 Windows and doors would be UPVC.
 Access arrangements were explained in further detail and alternatives 

that had been explored.  This also included capacity for future 
development.  There had been discussions with the Parish Council and 
Ward Councillors.

 It was suggested that the application be deferred for approval but 
subject to further consultation with Ward Members.

RESOLVED - That approval of the reserved matters (means of access, siting 
of the buildings, external appearance and scale of the buildings and the 
landscaping) application be deferred and delegated to officers in consultation 
with Ward Members, subject to further discussions concerning means of 
access and associated highways issues.

59 Application 17/03692/FU - Clarence Road, Horsforth, LS18 4LB 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of existing extensions, shed and garages at Low Wood and Four 
Gables and the erection of 8 new dwellings with associated landscaping and 
parking at Clarence Road, Horsforth.

The application had been considered at the previous meeting of the South 
and West Plans Panel when it had been deferred to seek further clarification 
from the applicant over their intentions for future use of the office buildings at 
the site.

It was reported that the applicant had submitted further information since the 
publication of the agenda.  They did not intended to re-occupy the office block 
and that the site would be sold off as a whole or in parts. They would not be 
completing the Section 106 agreement of the initial application as this did not 
make the scheme viable.  Any proceeds of the sale of the site would go back 
to the charity.

Additional objections had also been received from a local resident

 RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

60 Date and Time of Next Meeting 


